
 
 
Shafter Community Enforcement Update 
First Quarter 2025 
 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 1/1/2025 through 3/31/2025: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901 

• District requirements in effect from Nov. 1 – Feb. 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood 

burning curtailment day) 
• No public complaints received 
• 6 violation notices issued 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• 4 public complaints received 
• 1 violation notice issued 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No violations of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations 
in the last 3 years 

• 48 total stationary source inspections (46 compliance inspections, 1 source test 
observation, 1 breakdown/deviation inspection) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 11 violation notices issued (8 emissions related, 3 
procedural/administrative) 

•  Non-stationary Source: 10 violation notice issued (8 emissions related, 2 
procedural/administrative) 

 
Public Complaints 

• 4 total public complaint responded to in the community  
o 2 agricultural burns 
o 2 open burns 

• 1 violation notice issued 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
 

Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

1/14/2025 NOV 5034455 Lizette Becerra 493 W Euclid Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

1/14/2025 NOV 5034456 Jeremy Lopez 300 Rosalee Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

1/15/2025 NOV 5034488 Wonderful Real Estate Development Driver Road and Resnick Way, Shafter Failure to prevent or immediately remove trackout extending over 50 ft. 8041 (Carryout and Trackout)
1/17/2025 NOV 5034517 T-Mobile West Corporation S-10020 16211 Zachary Rd, Mcfarland Installation and operation of a unit contrary to Authority to Construct (ATC) equipment description. 2010 (Permits Required)

1/21/2025 NOV 5034530 Francisca Rodriguez 18896 Beech Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

1/21/2025 NOV 5034534 Jeremy Lopez 300 Rosalee Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

1/28/2025 NOV 5034606 California Resources Production Corp S-1737 Light Oil Central, Kern County Three(3) gas leaks greater than 10,000 ppm.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits), 
4623 (Storage of Organic Liquids)

2/10/2025 NOV 5034719 Celina & Manuel Garcia 310 Maple Street, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

2/10/2025 NOV 5034727 K Daniel 17854 Wasco Avenue, Shafter
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning device on an episodic wood burning 
curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

2/11/2025 NOV 5034745 North Of River Sanitary District No. 1 S-1316 7Th Standard Rd W/O Scaroni Ave, 
Bakersfield

Failure to submit results within 60 days of the source test.
1081 (Source Testing), 
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule)

2/14/2025 NOV 5034776 Robertson Testing 24551 Lerdo Hwy, Shafter Failure to submit 24 hour pass fail notification. 1177 (Gasoline Dispensing Facility Tester Certification)
2/14/2025 NOV 5034777 Robertson Testing Highway 43 and Imperial St, Shafter Failure to submit 24 hour pass/fail notification 1177 (Gasoline Dispensing Facility Tester Certification)
2/20/2025 NOV 5034799 Resident 30778 Burbank Street, Shafter Burning of prohibited material (yard waste) as described in District Rule 4103, Section 5.1 4103 (Open Burning)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034877 J.P. Oil Company, LLC S-2865 Light Oil Central, Shafter

Leaks exceeding 50,000 ppm discovered on the following components:

1.Gas regulator of permit -84.
2. Kimray of Compressor #3 Kimray.
3. Oil reserve thread of Compressor #1.
4. Threaded connection of Compressor #7.

4409 (Components at Light Crude Oil Production Facilities, Natural 
Gas Production Facilities, and Natural Gas Processing Facilities)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034878 J.P. Oil Company, LLC S-2865 Light Oil Central, Shafter Leak exceeding 10,000 ppm. 4623 (Storage of Organic Liquids)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034880 J.P. Oil Company, LLC S-2865 Light Oil Central, Shafter Leak exceeding 1,000 ppm.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034881 J.P. Oil Company, LLC S-2865 Light Oil Central, Shafter Unit exceeded permitted CO limit of 56 ppm during annual inspection.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review Rule), 
4702 (Internal Combustion Engines - Phase 2)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034891 California Resources Production Corp S-1737 Light Oil Central, Kern County Discovery of 1(one) gas leak greater than 50,000 ppm. 95669 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

3/12/2025 NOV 5034892 California Resources Production Corp S-1737 Light Oil Central, Kern County
District Violations Discovered: 
(1) leak exceeding 50,000 ppm on a union on V-7883 
(2) leak exceeding 10,000 ppm on tank hatch on T-2000.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits), 
4409 (Components at Light Crude Oil Production Facilities, Natural 
Gas Production Facilities, and Natural Gas Processing Facilities), 
4623 (Storage of Organic Liquids)

3/24/2025 NOV 5034950 GMC Roofing & Paper Products S-3860 6400 Zerker Rd, Shafter Installation of a unit contrary to the equipment description. 2010 (Permits Required)

3/27/2025 NOV 5034955 Jeffries Brothers Inc S-2417 102 S Beech Ave, Shafter Failure to conduct and pass required vapor recovery tests.

2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery 
Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
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